NFDES

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITIES OF ANACORTES, AUBURN, BELLEVUE, BOTHELL, BREMERTON,
BURIEN, BURLINGTON, CAMAS, DES MOINES, EVERETT, FEDERAL WAY,

FIRCREST, KENT, LONGVIEW, MARYSVILLE, MOUNT VERNON, NORMANDY

PARK, ORTING, PORT ANGELES, PULLMAN, PUYALLUP, RENTON,
RICHLAND, SAMMAMISH, SEATAC, SUMNER, UNIVERSITY PLACE AND
VANCOUVER AND KITSAP COUNTY REGARDING LEGAL SERVICES

THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (as amended by the First Amendment),
hereafter the “Agreement” entered into between the Cities of Anacortes, Aubum,
Bellevue, Bothell, Bremerton, Burien, Burlington, Camas, Des Moines, Everett,
Federal Way, Fircrest, Kent, Longview, Marysville, Mount Vermnon, Normandy Park,
Orting, Port Angeles, Pullman, Puyallup, Renton, Richland, Sammamish, SeaTac,
Sumner, University Place, Vancouver, and Kitsap County, and any other Phase ||
Permittees that might become a party to this Interlocal known as the “Coalition of
Govemmental Entities” is hereby amended as follows:

Paragraph 4.1 of the Interlocal is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.1 Except as provided in Paragraph 4.2 below, the Legal Services’ fees and costs
shall be shared equally by all Coalition regardless of a member of the Coalition’s
population or nature or any other factor distinguishing it from another member of the
Coalition. This obligation shall continue through conclusion of the Legal Services as
provided in Paragraph 2 above, unless a member of the Coalition terminates its
participation in this Agreement as provided in Paragraph 5. Members of the Coalition
hereby authorize said fees and costs up to a total of $1,225,000. Additional fees
and/or costs may be approved by written amendment to this Agreement by Coalition.

Paragraph 4.2 of the Interlocal is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.2 The provider of Legal Services shall provide a monthly bill of its fees and costs to
Bellevue. Bellevue shall timely pay the bill on behalf of Coalition. Within 15 days of
approval of this Agreement, each member of the Coalition shall remit its agreed
share of the fees and costs to the City of Bellevue. Bellevue shall place these funds
into an interest-bearing account, with any interest derived from these funds to be
applied to the costs of the provider of Legal Services. At the time of the initial drafting
of the Interfocal Agreement, 33 governmental entities had committed fo joining this
appeal; and paying estimated fees and costs up to $275,000, with the proportionate
share of each member of the Coalition being $8,333.33. Due to increased costs
associated with the Permit cross-appeal filed by Puget Soundkeepers Alliance and
others, the Coalition has subsequently authorized additional fees and costs of up to
$650,000, and by this second amendment an increase of $300,000, for a total of fees
and costs of up to $1,225,000. These additional fees and costs are to be paid in full
through contributions from each member of the Coalition in an amount determined
according to agreement between the members and with consideration given to the



financial ability of members to pay. In the event Bellevue must take legal action to
collect any amount due from a member of the Coalition, Bellevue shall be entitled to
recover all costs for said action including reasonable attorney’s fees.

Paragraph 4.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

All other provisions of the Coalition Interlocal Agreement remain in fuli force and

effect.

IN WITNESS, the parties below execute this First Amendment to the Coalition

Interlocal Agreement which shall become effective July ____, 2008.
ANACORTES: AUBURN:
‘| CITY OF ANACORTES CITY OF AUBURN
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:




BELLEVUE BOTHELL:

CITY OF BELLEVUE CITY OF BOTHELL

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - {Telephone)
) - (Facsimile): ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BREMERTON BURIEN:

CITY OF BREMERTON CITY OF BURIEN

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BURLINGTON: CAMAS:

CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DES MOINES EVERETT:

CITY OF DES MOINES CITY OF EVERETT

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:




() - (Telephone) | (__) - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FEDERAL WAY: FIRCREST:

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY CITY OF FIRCREST

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

tts: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone}
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KENT: LONGVIEW:

CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVIEW

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:




) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:

CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:

CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING




By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimite)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN:

CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

lts: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:




) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PUYALLUP: RENTON
CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF RENTON
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
C - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

| RICHLAND: | SAMMAMISH




CITY OF RICHLAND CITY OF SAMMAMISH
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
lts: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
( ) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
C ) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SEATAC: SUMMNER:
CITY OF SEATAC CITY OF SUMMNER
By: By:
Print Name:
Print Name: Its:
Its: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:




( ) - (Telephone} | (__) - (Telephone)
( ) - (Facsimile) C ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
UNIVERSITY PLACE: VANCOUVER:
Cl UNIVERSITY PLACE CITY OF VANCOUVER
By: _ By:
N\ ' Print Name:
Print Narieil: { 1Robert W. Jsan Its:
s (4 hager Date:
Date: 8- (p-08 °
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Janean Parter, Lihy fiynsy -
Ot o F Unioversihg Ploee U
2HE bridgpnt Wiy (L.
l/{m\feéfsﬁml; Place, wAYAU LG
(353 U b0 - 542 (Telephone) |(_) - (Telephone)
(253 460 - 254 lp (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

L%

KITSAP COUNTY:
KITSAP COUNTY

By:

Print Name:

lts:

Date:




NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone)

) - (Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITIES OF ANACORTES, AUBURN, BELLEVUE, BELLINGHAM, BOTHELL,
BREMERTON, BUCKLEY, BURIEN, BURLINGTON, CAMAS, DES MOINES,
ELLENSBURG, EVERETT, FEDERAL WAY, FIRCREST, KENNEWICK, KENT,
LONGVIEW,

MARYSVILLE, MOUNT VERNON, NORMANDY PARK, ORTING, PORT
ANGELES, PULLMAN, PUYALLUP, RENTON, RICHLAND, SAMMAMISH,
SEATAC, SUMNER, UNIVERSITY PLACE AND VANCOUVER AND KITSAP
COUNTY REGARDING LEGAL SERVICES

THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) entered into between the
Cities of Anacortes, Auburn, Bellevue, Bellingham, Bothell, Bremerton, Buckley,
Burien, Burlington, Camas, Des Moines, Ellensburg, Everett, Federal Way, Fircrest,
Kennewick, Kent, Longview, Marysville, Mount Vernon, Normandy Park, Orting, Port
Angeles, Pullman, Puyallup, Renton, Richland, Sammamish, SeaTac, Sumner,
University Place, Vancouver, and Kitsap County, and any other Phase Il Permittees
that might become a party to this Interlocal known as the “Coalition of Governmental
Entities” is hereby amended as follows:

The names of Bellingham, Buckley, Ellensburg and Kennewick shall be stricken from
the Coaltion Interlocal Agreement as these jurisdictions have withdrawn from the
Coalition pursuant to notice given under Paragraph 5.1 of the Interlocal and have
withdrawn from the litigation related fo the Phase Il permits.

Paragraph 4.1 of the Interlocal is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.1 Except as provided in Paragraph 4.2 below, the Legal Services' fees and costs
shall be shared equally by all Coalition regardless of a member of the Coalition’s
population or nature or any other factor distinguishing it from another member of the
Coalition. This obligation shall continue through conclusion of the Legal Services as
provided in Paragraph 2 above, unless a member of the Coalition terminates its
participation in this Agreement as provided in Paragraph 5. Members of the Coalition
hereby authorize said fees and costs up to a total of $925,000. Additional fees
and/or costs may be approved by written amendment to this Agreement by Coalition.

Paragraph 4.2 of the Interlocal is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.2 The provider of Legal Services shall provide a monthly bill of its fees and costs to
Bellevue. Bellevue shall timely pay the bill on behalf of Coalition. Within 15 days of
approval of this Agreement, each member of the Coalition shall remit its agreed
share of the fees and costs fo the City of Bellevue. Bellevue shall place these funds
into an interest-bearing account, with any interest derived from these funds to be
applied to the costs of the provider of Legal Services. At the time of the initial drafting
of the Interlocal Agreement, 33 governmental entities had committed to joining this
appeal; and paying estimated fees and costs up to $275,000, with the proportionate



share of each member of the Coalition being $8,333.33. Due to increased costs
associated with the Permit cross-appeal filed by Puget Soundkeepers Alliance and
others, the Coallition hereby authorizes additional fees and costs of up to $650,000,
for a total of fees and costs of up to $925,000. These additional fees and costs are to
be paid in full through contributions from each member of the Coalition in an amount
determined according to agreement between the members and with consideration
given to the financial ability of members to pay. In the event Believue must take
legal action to collect any amount due from a member of the Coalition, Bellevue shall
be entitled to recover all costs for said action including reasonable attorney’s fees.

Paragraph 4.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.3 Except as provided in Paragraph 4.2 above, in the event additional
governmental entities join this Agreement, the share of each member of the Coalition
shall be reduced accordingly. In the event fewer governmental agencies participate
in this Agreement or terminate their participation, the share of each remaining
participating member of the Coalition shall increase accordingly.

All ather provisions of the Coalition Interfocal Agreement remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS, the parties below execute this First Amendment to the Coalition

Interlocal Agreement which shall become effective January ____, 2008.
ANACORTES: AUBURN:

CITY OF ANACORTES CITY OF AUBURN

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:




() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BELLEVUE BOTHELL:

CITY OF BELLEVUE CITY OF BOTHELL

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
( ) - (Facsimile) ( ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BREMERTON BURIEN:

CITY OF BREMERTON CITY OF BURIEN

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:




Its:

Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

C ) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BURLINGTON: CAMAS:

CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | {_ ) - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DES MOINES EVERETT:




CITY OF DES MOINES CITY OF EVERETT

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FEDERAL WAY: FIRCREST:

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY CITY OF FIRCREST

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) C ) - (Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




KENT: LONGVIEW:

CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVIEW

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ( ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:

CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ( ) - (Facsimile)




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:

CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(. - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN:

CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN

By: By:




Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PUYALLUP: RENTON

CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF RENTON

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:




() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RICHLAND: SAMMAMISH

CITY OF RICHLAND CITY OF SAMMAMISH

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

() - (Telephone) | (__ ) - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ( ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SEATAC: SUMMNER:

CITY OF SEATAC CITY OF SUMMNER




By: By:
Print Name:
Print Name: its:
Its: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) C ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
UNIVERSITY PLACE: VANCOUVER:
CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE CITY OF VANCOUVER
By: Q'&r By:
B s} Print Name:
Print Na K:W.-l Its:
Its: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
C ) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Qomopurtonk e

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KITSAP COUNTY:
KITSAP COUNTY

By:

Print Name:

lts:

Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITIES OF ANACORTES,
AUBURN, BELLEVUE, BELLINGHAM, BOTHELL, BREMERTON, BUCKLEY,
BURIEN, BURLINGTON, CAMAS, DES MOINES, ELLENSBURG, EVERETT,

FEDERAL WAY, FIRCREST, KENNEWICK, KENT, LONGVIEW,
MARYSVILLE, MOUNT VERNON, NORMANDY PARK, ORTING, PORT
ANGELES, PULLMAN, PUYALLUP, RENTON, RICHLAND, SAMMAMISH,
SEATAC, SUMNER, UNIVERSITY PLACE AND VANCOUVER AND KITSAP
COUNTY REGARDING LEGAL SERVICES

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into between the
" Cities of Anacortes, Auburn, Bellevue, Bellingham, Bothell, Bremerton, Buckley,
Burien, Burlington, Camas, Des Moines, Ellensburg, Everett, Federal Way, Fircrest,
Kennewick, Kent, Longview, Marysville, Mount Vernon, Normandy Park, Orting, Port
Angeles, Pullman, Puyallup, Renton, Richland, Sammamish, SeaTac, Sumner,
University Place, Vancouver, and Kitsap County and any other Phase |l Permittees
that might join this Coalition of Governmental Entities (collectively, “Coalition”).

RECITALS

1. The members of the Coalition are public agencies as defined by Ch. 39.34
of the Revised Code of Washington, and may enter into interlocal agreements on the
basis of mutual advantage to provide services and facilities in the manner and
pursuant to forms of governmental organization that will accord best with geographic,
economic, population, and other factors influencing the needs and development of
local communities.

2. The Phase Il National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Permit is required under provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act and requires
members of the Coalition in Washington to develop and maintain storm water
programs. The Department of Ecology (DOE) has adopted standards (DOE
Standards) purportedly under the NPDES Permit authority that may impose costly
burdens on landowners, including members of the Coalition and may also cause
costly legal challenges to members of the Coalition as a result of enforcing DOE
Standards.

3. The potential impact of the DOE Standards on members of the Coalition
and property owners is so significant and far-reaching, members of the Coalition are
joining together to explore all legal and other avenues available to challenge the DOE
Standards including but not limited to filing an appeal with the Pollution Control
Hearings Board. The appeal deadline is February 16, 2007, the effective date of the
DOE Standards. Members of the Coalition wish to retain outside counsel (Counsel)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 1 of 15 :




to represent the Coalition in said legal challenge(s) and wish to collectively pay
Counsel as further set forth below.

4. NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions
contained herein, Coalition agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Purpose: It is the purpose of this Agreement to have the Coalition
collectively pay for the legal services of Foster Pepper PLLC (Legal Services) to
represent the Coalition’s interests in any legal challenges to the NPDES Phase |l
permits (Litigation).

2. Duration: This Agreement shall be effective January 25, 2007, irrespective
of the date members of the Coalition execute this Agreement. Unless terminated by
any party in accordance with Paragraph 5, Termination, the Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect through conclusion of the Legal Services either through
settlement of the dispute with the State of Washington, Pollution Control Hearings
Board order, court order or other court disposition by the highest court authorized to
hear an appeal of this matter, and/or other mutual resolution of the legal challenge or
Legal Services as agreed to among members of the Coalition as provided in
Paragraph 5.2 of this Agreement.

3. Administration: Coalition shall enter into a Joint Prosecution Agreement for
the administration of the Legal Services and Litigation. Said Joint Prosecution
Agreement shall include, but need not be limited to, a confidentiality agreement,
establishing a structure for the administration and oversight of the Legal Services
and Litigation that is efficient and effective given the number of Coalition who are
parties to this Agreement, including oversight of the legal costs incurred pursuant to
this Agreement and any other subjects necessary or appropriate to the administration
of the Legal Services and prosecution of the Litigation. If this Agreement is effective
prior to finalizing the Joint Prosecution Agreement, Coalition authorize the City of
Bellevue to be Lead Agency to do all things necessary and/or appropriate to pursue
the Litigation on behalf of Coalition including but not limited entering into an
agreement for Legal Services as contemplated herein.

4. Payment:

4.1 The Legal Services’ fees and costs shall be shared equally by all
Coalition regardless of a member of the Coalition’s population or nature or any other
factor distinguishing it from another member of the Coalition. This obligation shall
continue through conclusion of the Legal Services as provided in Paragraph 2 above,
unless a member of the Coalition terminates its participation in this Agreement as
provided in Paragraph 5. Members of the Coalition hereby authorize said fees and

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page2 of 15




costs up to a total of $275,000. Additional fees and/or costs may be approved by
written amendment to this Agreement by Coalition.

4.2 The provider of Legal Services shall provide a monthly bill of its
fees and costs to Bellevue. Bellevue shall timely pay the bill on behalf of Coalition.
Within 15 days of approval of this Agreement, each member of the Coalition shall
remit its proportionate share of the fees and costs to the City of Bellevue. Bellevue
shall place these funds into an interest-bearing account, with any interest derived
from these funds to be applied to the costs of the provider of Legal Services. At the
time of drafting of this Agreement 33 governmental entities have committed to joining
this appeal; therefore the proportionate share of each member of the Coalition is $ 8,
333.33. In the event Bellevue must take legal action to collect any amount due from
a member of the Coalition, Bellevue shall be entitled to recover all costs for said
action including reasonable attorney’s fees.

4.3 In the event additional governmental entities join this Agreement,
the proportionate share of each member of the Coalition shall be reduced
accordingly. In the event fewer governmental agencies participate in this
Agreement or terminate their participation, the proportionate share of each remaining
participating member of the Coalition shall increase accordingly.

4.4 While it is recognized that some members of the Coalition may
not be able to sign this Agreement before February 16, 2007, it is agreed that the
members will benefit from the Legal Services provided herein. Therefore, it is
presumed that a member of the Coalition which enters and signs this Agreement
agrees to pay for Legal Services performed as of January 25, 2007, regardless of the
date of signing. Adjustments to amounts previously billed and received by Bellevue
due to later joining members of the Coalition will be reconciled on a semi annual
basis.

5. Termination:

5.1 Termination by Notice: Any participating member of the Coalition
may terminate its participation in this Agreement by providing at least three months
prior written notice to all other participating members. The terminating member must
pay the full share of the Legal Services Fees and Costs due through the date of
termination three months from the date of Notice. Should it become necessary to
amend this Agreement to increase the authorized total amount of fees and costs set
forth in Paragraph 4.1, or a member's proportionate share pursuant to Paragraph 4.3,
any member may terminate its participation in this Agreement by providing written
notice to all other participating members within 15 days of receiving written notice of
the request to amend fees and costs. This termination shall not affect the obligation
of the terminating member to pay its full share of the currently authorized Legal
Services Fees and Costs. Except as provided in Paragraph 5.2, the termination of a
member’s participation in this Agreement shall not result in the termination of this
Agreement with respect to other members of the Coalition.

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 3 of 15




5.2 Termination by Mutual Written Agreement. This Agreement may
be terminated at any time by mutual written agreement of a majority of the then
participating members of the Coalition. Members shall be obligated to pay for Legal
Services incurred to the date of Notice to the provider of Legal Services that its
services are no longer needed and any reasonable additional fees and costs
necessary to conclude its Legal Services.

5.3 Distribution of Assets upon Termination. It is not anticipated that
any assets will be acquired as a result of participating in this Agreement. If,
however, any assets are acquired with joint funds of the Members of the Coalition,
those assets will be equally divided among the members at the asset's fair market
value upon termination. The value of the assets shall be determined by using
commonly accepted methods of valuation.  Additionally, any funds remaining in the
interest-bearing account following conclusion of all Legal Services shall be equally
divided among the members of the Coalition.

6. Miscellaneous:

6.1 Amendments. This Agreement may only be amended by mutual
written agreement of the members of the Coalition.

6.2 Severability. If any section of this Agreement is adjudicated to be
invalid, such action shall not affect the validity of any section not so adjudicated.

6.3 Interpretation. The legal presumption that an ambiguous term of
this Agreement should be interpreted against the party who prepared the Agreement
shall not apply.

6.4 Ownership of Property. Any property owned and used by Bellevue
in connection with this Agreement shall remain the property of Bellevue and any
property owned and used by any other participating member of the Coalition shall
remain the property of that member, unless otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement or its amendment.

6.5 Notice. All communications regarding this Agreement will be sent
to the parties at the addresses listed on the signature page of the Agreement, unless
notified to the contrary. Any written notice shall become effective upon personal
service or three (3) business days after the date of mailing by registered or certified
mail, and will be deemed sufficiently given if sent to the addressee at the address
stated in this Agreement or any other address if later specified in writing. Except for
the requirement of Notice as provided in this Agreement, nothing herein shall be

~construed to prevent the members of the Coalition from communicating among
themselves by email, fax or other electronic means. Any governmental agency not

- specifically named herein, that later joins in this Agreement, shall give to all members

of the Coalition then participating under this Agreement written notice of the name

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 4 of 15




B3-14-2087

g7:s7 CITY/ANACORTES LEGAL » 14254527256 NO. 325

and address of the person that can accept notices on behalf of such joining
governmental agency. '

- 6.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be entered into with any
number of counterparts which, taken collectively, will constitute one entire
agreement.

6.7 Ratification and Confirmation. Al acts taken prior to the effactive
date of this Agreement that are consistent with the intent and purpose of the same
are hereby ratified and confirmed retroactive to January 25, 2007.

6.8 Dispute Resolution. Should any dispute arise among members of
the Coalition or between one or more members related to the interpretation,
application or administration of this Agreement, the disputing parties shall participate
in a good faith mediation effort to resolve their differences prior to bringing any legal
action.

6.9 Compliance with RCW 39.34.040. Members of the Coalition
entering into this Agreement shall be responsible for ensuring that it is filed in
accordance with RCW 39.34.040.

INWITNESS, the parties below execute this Agreement, which shall become
effective February ., 2007.

[ ANACORTES: AUBURN:
CITY OF ANACORTES CITY OF AUBURN
Byi i ;g ; By:
Print Name: H. praw Maxael Print Name:
Its: YnAvors Its:
Date: _ 2/,2 /o - | Date;
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

DEAN Mgty /i Zam mrivonce
FRED Ruclen mege

Pao 2ax tyq Iﬁw

G822
(30) 294 - _[3(0 (Telephone) | () - (Telephane)
(Ho) 242 - y5 3%  (Facsimie) |( ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM- APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Page 5of 14

Paz




and address of the person that can accept notices on behalf of such joining

governmental agency.

6.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be entered into with any
number of counterparts which, taken collectively, will constitute one entire

agreement,

8.7 Ratification and Confirmation. All acts taken prior to the effective
date of this Agreement that are consistent with the intent and purpose of the same
are hereby ratified and confirmed retroactive to January 25, 2007.

6.8 Dispute Resolution. Should any dispute arise among members of
the Coalition or between one or more members related to the interpretation,
application or administration of this Agreement, the disputing parties shall participate
in a good faith mediation effort to resolve their differences prior to bringing any legal

action.

6.9 Compliance with RCW 39.34.040. Members of the Coalition
entering into this Agreement shall be responsible for ensuring that it is filed in

accordance with RCW 38.34.040.

IN WITNESS, the parties below execute this Agreement, which shall become

effective , 2007.
ANACORTES: AUBURN:
CITY OF ANACORTES
By:
Print Name: Print Name Peter B Lewis
its: Its: Mayor ||
Date: Date: égza[é? , nunc pro tunc
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Daniel B. Heid

Aubum City Attorney

25 West Main Street

: . Auburn, WA 98001

- : (Telephone) (253) 931-3054 (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) {253} /34»400? {Facsi mafe)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: =0 -

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 5 of 15




( ) - (Facsimile) ( ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BELLEVUE BELLINGHAM:
CITY OF BELLEVUE CITY OF BELLINGHAM
BY: Bizen Mompte By:
Print Name: PRD )Y ke Print Name:
lts:  DEPvtM ity 4e Its:
Date:. 2-2/-27 Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Lov: m- RioCden-
Cih, Athrregs OFfca
P, . B O ﬁ' OO i P

G.d(cuw/, wttr  GROCT-For

“29) 4S2 - 7132 (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
(“2) 42 - 725 ¢ (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kok m Ko
BOTHELL BREMERTON:
CITY OF BOTHELL CITY OF BREMERTON

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 6 of 15




) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BELLEVUE BELLINGHAM:
CITY OF BELLEVUE CITY OF BELLINGHAM
By: By: =y %\ (%/‘
Print Name: PrintName: _"Tim DN\jue |Ja<s
Its: Its: g S
Date: Date: _H-1L-20R77
Adtest </ I\Q.MAO ‘Q%V,\
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: Finance Prrector ——
MQELEQ_ECO_%WT Tl L . ‘
Dick mekinley ) P Birectar, 210 Lottie ity Bellinghaty |
() - (Telephone) | (o) klte - (046t (Telephone) g
() - (Facsimile) (00) e -19494 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
U &
BOTHELL BREMERTON:
CITY OF BOTHELL CITY OF BREMERTON

WA qg

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 6 of 15




By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
ts: N
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - {Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BOTHELL BREMERTON:

CITY OF BREMERTON

By:
Print Name: Robert S. Stowe Print Name:
its: City Manager its:
Date: March 7 5 2007 Date
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Michael Weight, City Attormney
18305 101% Ave NE
Bothell, WA 98011
(425) 486-3256, ext 4361 (Telephone) () - (Telephone)
(425) 489-4876 (Facsimile) () - {Facsimile)
APPRV ED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael Weight, Both;%y

ATTEST:

S~ RN

P

> )
NS v N

&

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGreEmenT BOTHELL CITY CLERK

Pagebof 14




@3/22/ 2887

14:22

o

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 60f 14

3604735161 BREMERTON CITY ATTY
BELLEVUE BELLINGHAM:
CITY OF BELLEVUE CITY OF BELLINGHAM
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES 70 BE SENT T0:
( ) - (Telephone) () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - __(Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BOTHELL BREMERTON:
CITY OF BOTHELL CITY OF BREMERT.
By: By;
Print Name: Print Nanie: Qa a| EQZ e
lts: Its: Mo«.\go i
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:;
Mie. P{eo,ho.m
Cinl DE Pyemerton
BLremectsn WA 48337
) - (Telephone) | () N2 -234 (Telephone)
A0 U - 5Z?§ CHechonn)
) - (Facsimile) Ren) U1a -S8llet .. (Facsimile)
A U113 - B3ARCMecham)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM; -
4 7




FROM

:CITY OF BUCKLEY

S

FAx NOo.

1368 829 2659

Mar., B2 2087 03:48PM

P2

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:
Its: its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephona)
(S - (Facsimila) ) - (Faoeimilo)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BUCKLEY: BURIEN:
CITY OF BUCKLEY CITY OF BURIEN
; )
y\._‘g"fzéé” %‘ '/L.gf H~_ By
Print Name™~" VAT Yol ns o Print Name:
lts:_ IMAYNZ Its:
Date: __3/a / Dk o Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
DAV Schowni o7
o _BoY Vike
’BuuL-M) bl 9321
@0y §29 - 192 (Telephone) | (__) - (Telephone)
Boyg?9 - ILSG  (racsimile) ) - (Facsirmile)

APPROIED AR TG pEw |
\‘\\\ \42

APPROVED AS TN FORM-

U~

NPDES INTERLQCAL AGREEMENT
PagaTof IS5




03-06~2007

12:56PM  FROM-CITY OF BURIEN

+206~248-5539 7-758  P.002/002

BUCKLEY: BURIEN:
CITY OF BUCKLEY CITY OF BURIEN
By: By: 7% 4 /Z,/Z'
y Y ;*f;%?;:;o ,/d%éi;;p
Print Name: Print Name: _rruilce, m et im
lts: ts__ Caty paonager -
Date: Date: 3 \" \ \‘D'i— - -
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: T
™y (&3 _
C. _
] A U
Bumen,wfy a8 L
) - (Telephone) | QDL aﬁg 55235 (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) | (B RXB-_ S S39 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: T
Chethghe Ot 2 g
BURLINGTON: CAMAS: ]
CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name: _
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: n
(S - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: ]
J
NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Page 7of 13

F-008



BURLINGTON: CAMAS:

CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS

By: g r 2 . Z By:

Print Name: _R oxex Ticecdsma | Print Name:

Its: YY\o.yar Its:

Date: _Mard & , 2007 Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Scott G. Thomas, City Attorney

900 E. Fairhaven Avenue

Burlington, WA 98233
(360 _755-0531 (Telephone) | (__) - (Telephone)
(36§ 755-1297 (Facsimile) | (__) - (Facsimile)
AWTO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S

Scott G. Thomas
DES MOINES: ELLENSBURG:
CITY OF DES MOINES CITY OF ELLENSBURG
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
() - (Telephone) | (___) - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 8 of 15




BURLINGTON: CAMAS:
CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS
By: — oy 2
Print Name: Print Name: __ &2 (S rnlS
Its: lts:_dakwgor :
Date: Date: "2/ ,./ 2
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
e Breacitptanis/
Crrv O Cxprigs
PO Bey 055
Cavirps, Wa TE60 7
) - (Telephone) | (%e@) 817 - /534 _ (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) (360) B34 - /1535 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APP ED AS TO FORM:
"%,
~ [
DES MOINES: ELLENSBURG: :
CITY OF DES MOINES CITY OF ELLENSBURG
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 8 of 15




BURLINGTON: CAMAS:
CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DES MOINES: ELLENSBURG:
CITY OF DES MOINES CITY OF ELLENSBURG
By: m By:
Print Name: \Anthony A. Piasecki Print Name:
Its: __City Manager Its:
Date: _ March A4, 2007 Date:
S22 AT
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
___Richard S. Brown
___Acting Citx Attorney
21630 11" Ave. S,, Suitte C
____Des Moines WA 98198-6398
(206) __870_- 6518 (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
(206) _870__- 4387 (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 8 of 15




BURLINGTON: CAMAS:
CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF CAMAS
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DES MOINES: ELLENSBURG:
CITY OF DES MOINES CITYOFE SBURG
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name/ Ted Barklgy
Its: its: City Manager
Date: Date: February 27, 2007
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
James Pidduck
City Attorney
501 N. Anderson St.
Ellensburg, WA 98926
) - (Telephone) | (509) 962-7259 (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) (509) 962-7143 (Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 8 of 15




APPRQVED AS TO FORM:
zo Al @@.__s\

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ricjiard S. Brown, Acting City Attorney

EVERETT: FEDERAL WAY:

CITY OF EVERETT CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

its: its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FIRCREST: KENNEWICK:

CITY OF FIRCREST CITY OF KENNEWICK

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 9of 15




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
EVERETT: FEDERAL WAY:

CITY OF EVERETT CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

> (G Mo P

Print NametRay Stebﬁanson Print Name:

its: Mayor. Its:

Date: 2 "Q OF  Date:

(it \Hasri Wlolln, OZ 04

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: v NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Elmer E. “Ned” Johnston, Jr.

Everett City Attorney

2930 Wetmore Ave. # 10C

Everett, WA 98201

(425) 257-7000 (Telephone) () - (Telephone)
(425) 257-8693(Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)

APPROVED

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

= ///
FElmer E. “Ned” Johnston, Jr. |
FIRCREST: KENNEWICK:
CITY OF FIRCREST CITY OF KENNEWICK
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 9 of 15




03/08/2007 10:23 FAX

253 835 2569

[Goo2/002

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

EVERETT:
CITY OF EVERETT

By:

FEDERAL WAY:

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

Fer [ e tipile
Print Name: Print Name: _fahri e A Kidhgrelson
lts: lts: Ch '7l</ Attn o
Date: Date: Lﬁ/ ‘?’1/0‘7

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Hmy Jeo tearsatl

Asslstant City F%ﬁ'{)(?'{,&:&.f

Po Pk AR

AP0Es -G8

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

) -

Feolerad 2D z:uf(g AR
(253) BA5 250 2

(283 655 -

(Telephone)

25 (5

(Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

'/,

/WMV/);{, 2 (AR / ”

(//

FIRCREST:

CITY OF FIRCREST

KENNEWICK:

CITY OF KENNEWICK

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 9 of 10




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

EVERETT: FEDERAL WAY:

CITY OF EVERETT CITY OF FEDERAL WAY
By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

its: its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FIRCREST: KENNEWICK:

CITY OF FIRCREST CITY OF KENNEWICK

Bazi ——— o

Print Name: Bill Brandon Print Name:

lts: Manager Its:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Bill Brandon

City Manager

U1ty O0I PFircrest

115 Ramsdell

Fircrest, WA 98466

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 9of 15




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
EVERETT: FEDERAL WAY:

CITY OF EVERETT CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
FIRCREST: KENNEWICK:

CITY OF FIRCREST CITY OF KENNEWICK

> > QJA«Z ;é W
Print Name: Print Name: Robert R. Hammond

Its: lts: City Manager

Date: Date: February 20, 2007
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Peter M. Beaudry, Public Works Dir.

PO Box 6108

Kennewick WA 99336-0108

peter.beaudry@ci.kennewick.wa.us

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 9 of 15




) - (Telephone) | (509) 585 - 4292 (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) E09) 585  _ 4451 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS T FORM:
/;& Sz

'/jéhn S./Ziobro, City Attorney
KENT: "LONGVIEW:
CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVIEW
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:
CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
lis: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 100f 15




() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
KENT: LONGVIEW:
CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVIEW
By:
Pnn&/ﬁﬂ SWere Cooke Print Name:
Its: au Its:
Date: 3/ 5 T Date:
/S
NOTI ES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
S Uranéon, PsSe. iy Py
(‘ Jrq Kk Ao \W 8
A0 Fﬁ)ﬁ\/\ Poe,
K, bk 0?{«127%
€A Gl - 5110 (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
(B §9le - U170 (Facsimile) | () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS T7RM APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:
CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 10 0f 15




(Telephone)

) - (Telephone) | () -

C ) - (Facsimile) | (__) - (Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORMﬁ

KENT: LONGVIEW:

CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVI

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name{ /R obtftd. Locr i pry

Its: Its:_joo gs;p‘;,g (‘,ﬁ—}; Manah M;

Date: Date: - 3[3 0]

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

erlun Y. Nidehero- H(‘Mm
Lon a u\fem Cvl—x/ Aoty
ENAN 128 >

Longmm\, InB QRLIZ

() - (Telephone) | Rud) Y2, - Sy (Telephone)

) - (Facsimile) | @) 442 - SISO (Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: .

‘WN%/M//O ”')éét{wf_)
- #/yf/z/

MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:

CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: ‘| NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Page 10 of 15




) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM;: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
KENT: LONGVIEW:
CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVIEW
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: lts:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:
CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON
B@ // M By:
Brrrrg 7{ / it
Print Name: DNennis L. keadall Print Name:
Its: mMayol™ Its:
Date: Y B~ 5 -7 Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 10 of 10




(i ronT W{.&cg

weed, roatstroe & Rongtom

221 pue KA -

SAChORTER  OJA - 8T
360) 568 - 3101 (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
BLt) 568 - 4437  (Facsimile) | () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SNend 12 (J22D
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:
CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN
CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN
By:
By:
Print Name:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 11 0f 11




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
KENT: LONGVIEW:
CITY OF KENT CITY OF LONGVIEW
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARYSVILLE: MOUNT VERNON:
CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON
By:
Print Name: l Pnnt Name P)CUU\} wns
Its: Its: M/~ '
Date: Date: Mt [L{l, 200 F
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: hﬁ( ICES, TO BE SENT TO:

Y NI

_H\mﬂ/ DU NV

DOﬁ?

(09
ML 2'—\”\1_& M MR AX2F3

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 10 of 15




(A0) 21 - 20
R0y A - 2t

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
M i AN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:

CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: lts:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN
CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN
By:
By:
Print Name:
its: Print Name:
Date: its:
Date:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 11 of 15




03/02/ 2087

A%:41  TOEZ4E5737 NOPMANDY Pafs POLICE
() - (Telephone) | () (Telephone)
2 - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: AFPPROVED AS TO FORM:
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:
CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING
By: / By:
Print Name: Deowgles _Sehref22. | Print Name:
ts,_Liby sramanes Its:
Date: ' 2] Q'/Of"/’ Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Deowy Sehudze | ity Memnser
tﬁl:@ of Afzbﬁm..md;f )%5/{
gol 5. 75N S
Mﬁﬂmmnﬁfy ’ﬁtfk,. ﬁi/ﬂ ‘73/&@
0l 248 - D623 (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
Heby 433 - £4 74 (Facsimie) | () - (Facsimile)
APEROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN
CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN
By:
By:
Print Name:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 11 0f 15



) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:
CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING
> * Chug Otnp e
Print Name: Print Namet)  Cphen) M. T@ﬂkﬂl ad
Its: its: B -
Date: Date: ™ 1] H?_\r 00
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Mari Yebhwna -

iy Admwowiyhcakoy

Poltono H$A

OcHrivie \WJA AR360

1S
) - (Telephone) | (360 G2 - 2219 £ (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) (360) XY - 6C 09 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN
CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN
By:
By:

Print Name:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 11 of 15




) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:

CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PORT ANGELES: PULLMAN

CITY OF PORT ANGELES CITY OF PULLMAN

Yl %972 o) By:

Print Name: MMare &. AMateor

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 11 of 15




Its:__(hn Manaser” Print Name:
Date: ./ dlaulnd- Its:
e Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Wi/ligm Blogr

City A H ot

/9c7/ ZZch //:540

P 71 /ghj'/’g/f')' (/\//‘7 7936 2

B A7 - 453y (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
3y 407 - ¥S17  (Facsimie) |( ) ) (Facsimile)
API?,ROVED AS TQ,FZO‘RM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PUYALLUP: RENTON

CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF RENTON

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 12 of 15




83/87/2007 22:57 5893383282 PULLMAN PUBLIC WORKS PAGE 82/83
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) C ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NORMANDY PARK: ORTING:

CITY OF NORMANDY PARK CITY OF ORTING

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

() - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PORT ANGELES:

CITY OF PORT ANGELES

By:

Print Name:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 11 of 15




a3/a87/2887

PAGE 83/83

22:57 5093383282 PULLMAN PUBLIC WORKS
1z '_ A 17
ts: P e [ 7Tl ]
Date: . Maen "
| —
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Mark Workman
Public Works Director
325 8BE Paradise
Pullman, WA 99163
) - (Telephone) | (209)_338-3222 (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) (508) 338 -~ 3282 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PUYALLUP: RENTON
CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF RENTON
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Iits: its:
Date: Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) | (__ ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Page120f 15




Its:

Print Name:

Date: Its:

Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PUYALLUP: Passed by the Puyallup RENTON
City Council on March 19, 2007
CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF RENTON
By: :
e By, |
Pripiame: _James C. Baé6n. Jr. Print Name:
[t City Manager Its:
Date: B2 /- 0/7 Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Gary N. MclLean
City Attorney, City of Puyallup
330 Third Street S.W.
Puyallup, WA 98371
(253) 770-3324 (Telephone) ) - (Telephone)
(253) 770 3352 (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APP ED ASTO W

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 12 0f 15




Its: Print Name:
Date: fts:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PUYALLUP: RENTON
CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY OF RENTON
By: By: ‘7/( z /
Print Name: Print Name; Rathy Reolker
Its: lts: Mayor
Date: Date: __“/2/07
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Ron Straka
Surface Water Utility Engineering
Supervisor
) - (Telephone) | (425) 430-7248 (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) (425) 430-7241 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

?VED AS TO FORM:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 120f15 :

atest: {3t \j '/ /’

Bonnie 1. Walton, City Clerk




RICHLAND:
CITY OF RICHLAND

“| Print Name:

SAMMAMISH:
CITY OF SAMMAMISH
By:

its:

Date:

NOTS

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

- (Telephone)
- (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SEATAC: ‘I SUMNER:
CITY OF SEATAC { CITY OF SUMNER
By: By:
e Print Name:
Print Name: Its:
Its: . | Date:
Date:
'NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | (__) - (Telephone)
(. - (Facsimile) ) - {Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 130f 15 -




RICHLAND: SAMMAMISH:
CITY OF RICHLAND CITY OF SAMMAMISH
By: By: 4 < o
Print Name: _Ben Liazic.
Print Name: ts: Coliy Mapa e
lts: Date: Ny 7, 30077
Date: ! ’
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
L//’/‘f// 2 \Summamaesh
20/ 238" Awe Se.
Slmmarmdsh A Q8275
() - (Telephone) | (24) 295 - 0500  (Telephone)
() - (Facsimile) (h3) _275 - Lo  (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPRO\éE&l%AS{f FORM: /s
SEATAC: SUMNER:
CITY OF SEATAC CITY OF SUMNER
By: By:
Print Name:
Print Name: Its:
Its: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 13 of 15




RICHLAND: SAMMAMISH:
CITY OF RICHLAND CITY OF SAMMAMISH
By: By:
Print Name:
Print Name: Its:
Its: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SEATAC: SUMNER:
CITY OF SEATAC CITY OF SUMNER
By: By:
(T’ N Yo Print Name:
Print Name:> X(' WNYe Its:
its._ o Muraaer Date:
Date: ”Z,//”L’Z,Z/Cj)'? J
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

MBRK " JOHNSEN

SEMIOR A%75THMT CITY AT700EY

Y Sart (BBE STEEET

SEATAC , e  T6/956

@206) 973 -4635
Q) 973 - 4649

_(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

(Telephone)

(Facsimile)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 13 0f 15




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
7 ‘
//szé//%;’f City Htbmey.
UNIVERSITY PLACE: VANCOUVER:
CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE CITY OF VANCOUVER
By: By:
Print Name:
Print Name: its:
Its: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
KITSAP COUNTY:
KITSAP COUNTY
By:
Print Name:
lts:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
) - (Telephone)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 14 of 15




¢g  35vd

) - (Facsimile) ) - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SEATAC: SUNINER:
CITY OF SEATAC CITY OF SUMNER
By: By: /\; o‘,.// -:E &
Print Name;_David L. Enslow
Print Name: lts: Mayor
Its: Date: J/25/67
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Pat Bosmans
City Attorney
1104 Maple Street. Suite 242
Sumner, WA 98380
2 - (Telephone) (253) 299 - 5611 (Telephone)
) - (Facsimile) (253) 299 -5508 (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: AP@R VED AS TO FORM:
P. Bosmans, City Attorney
UNIVERSITY PLACE: VANCOUVER:
| CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE CITY OF VANCOUVER
By: By:
Print Name:
Print Name: its:
lts: Date:
Date:
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 13 of 14

AINWNS J0 ALID

CBIETBBESS

Bc:ia  1BBZ/LT/EB



APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
UNIVERSITY PLACE: VANCOUVER:
CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE CITY OF VANCOUVER
@”\f 0@;, =
O Print Name:

Print Name: ” Its:
Its: &A, /%4,/4 oty Date:
Date: _7-"7¢-073
NOTICES TO BE SENT TO: NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

Janean Pﬁrt(y 6/‘774 %/rmv

Oihy of Llnivere b Place

399s Bridecsort. Wa < u.

Ve ust A

B3) Y0 - 542 (Telephone) | () - (Telephone)
@53) <60 - 254 (  (Facsimile) () - (Facsimile)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

4

Ona
Tan &%D/C-erl Wl AFforaey

KITSAP COUNTY:
KITSAP COUNTY

By:
Print Name:
Its:

Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(Telephone)

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 14 of 15




SEATAC:
CITY OF SEATAC

By:
" Print Name:
Its:

Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(Telephone)

() -

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUMNER:
CITY OF SUMNER

By:
Print Name:
Its:

Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

(Telephone)

() -

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

...‘.“n-.‘i—‘.q“—'m.._'.m-‘—.'-‘.?-ﬁ._'-—.—-,4—.‘...'...-—“5'*-'—-‘ ~~~~~ LR SR B

UNIVERSITY PLACE:
CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE

By:
Print Name:
Its:

Date:

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:

¢ ) - (Telephone)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 12 0f 13

VANCOUVER:

CITY OF VANCOUVER

By, Fatsy Wilbrine J%fm

Print Name; Igat McDonnell

Its: City Manager
Date: /%/a,( / 7/ Hoo'?

NOTICE?@‘O BE TO

RO, wa/@w
oy Clerte
BOX \a95 Vamtoiter,ulf 96668

@U‘) 619 - (0§~ (Telephone)

A@;‘VZ}STO ORM

Ted H. Gathe, City Afttorney

G7030601/LM:MW



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITSAP COUNTY, WA

Chns EhdréSen Chair

o QMQ J

Jan Afigel, Commissioner

/ b [

Jgsh Brown, Commissioner

ATTEST

OP?jL ROBERTSON, CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Lisa Nickel, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
614 Division ST. MS-35A
Port Orchard, WA 98366

((360)-337-4992 (Telephone)

(360)-337-7083 (Facsimile)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NPDES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Page 18 0f 18




